MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 421.

Chapter 421.

An act making valid the doings of school district number seventeen, in the town of Bristol.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings, district meeting of Sept. 10, '64, and certain acts of building committee, and assessment, made valid. Sect. 1. The doings of school district number seventeen, in the town of Bristol, at a district meeting holden September ten, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, together with the acts of the building committee chosen at said meeting, in building a school-house, so far as they proceeded in accordance with the vote of said district, and also the subsequent assessment of the money voted at said meeting and the commitment thereof, are hereby made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.

Chapter 422.

An act to change the name of Edward Warren, and for his adoption.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

Sect. 1. That Edward Warren of Hebron, be allowed to take the name of Edward Warren Fuller, and that he is hereby declared to be the adopted son of Rufus P. Fuller and his wife, of Hebron, and that he shall hereafter sustain the same relation to them and their estate, at all times, as if he had been the son of the said Rufus P. Fuller and his wife, born in lawful wedlock.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.

Chapter 423.

An act to incorporate the Weld Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Paul Sanborn, William Payne, C. G. Dummer, L. Phillips, A. G. Taft, C. P. Snowman, J. A. Witham, A. N. Sanborn, A. D. Russell, L. Storer, B. R. Rollin, John S. Newell, Asa Masterman, William Skofield, J. K. White, Eben Newman, N. Pulsifer junior, George O. Thompson, A. G. Newman, L. E. Payne, D. C. Sanborn, Porter Ladd, E. W. Parlin, Eben Harnden,

John Robertson, G. W. Butterfield, Samuel Peary, David T. CHAP. 424. Jones, G. W. Lufkin, S., E. Wheeler, Calvin McLaughlin, S. H. Dolley, Samuel Dolley, O. F. Conant, N. Ranger junior, Samuel McLaughlin, Moses Rand, E. P. E. Foster, James Masterman, Albert Perkins, Jacob E. Holman, Ephraim Taft, James Snowman, E. H. Skofield, William S. Robertson, J. E. Houghton, A. H. Heald, Stinson Masterman, M. A. Phillips, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Weld Name. Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in Purpose. the town of Weld only, their respective dwelling houses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture and merchandise, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning, or by any other means, excepting that of design in the insured, and may purchase and hold such real and May hold real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

Sect. 2. Said company may make, establish and put in execu- By-laws. tion such by-laws not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of its affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

Sect. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons First meeting, named in this act, by posting up in three public and conspicuous places, in said town of Weld, notice of the time and place, at least ten days before such meeting, at which time and place the members present may elect all needful officers, fix their compensation Officers and and manage their own affairs, in any way not repugnant to the general laws of this state relating to such companies.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.

Chapter 424.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Kenduskeag.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The doings of a town meeting in Kenduskeag, holden Doings of town April nineteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, in exempting the foundery property of V. S. Palmer and his associates from taxation for five years, are hereby made valid.

meeting of April 19, '69, made

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.